

HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE FOR RAJASTHAN
BENCH AT JAIPUR

D.B. Civil Writ Petition No. 2117/2026

Babulal Meena S/o Shri Ram Swaroop Meena, Resident Of
Timawa, Karauli (Raj.)

-----Petitioner

Versus

1. State Of Rajasthan, Principal Secretary, Department Of Revenue, Secretariat, Government Of Rajasthan, Secretariat, Jaipur (Raj.)
2. District Collector, District Karauli (Raj.)
3. Sub-Divisional Officer, Tehsil Nadoti, Village Timawa, District Karauli (Raj.)
4. Tehsildar, Tehsil Nadoti, District Karauli (Raj.)

-----Respondents

For Petitioner(s)	:	Mr. Jaikishan Singh for Mr. Ashish Sharma Upadhyay
For Respondent(s)	:	None Present

HON'BLE THE ACTING CHIEF JUSTICE MR. SANJEEV PRAKASH SHARMA
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE BALJINDER SINGH SANDHU

Order

16/03/2026

1. Second writ petition has been filed and for the reasons mentioned, we allow this second writ petition to be entertained, as the earlier writ petition was dismissed in default and could not be restored on account of death of learned counsel for the petitioner.
2. Learned counsel has raised an issue with regard to illegal encroachments and notices have already been issued to the encroachers under Section 91 of Rajasthan Land Revenue Act, 1956. However, the Collector, Karauli, has written a letter to such encroachers.

3. Let an affidavit be filed by the District Collector, Karauli giving reasons for attempting to save the encroachers and writing the letter dated 10.09.2025.
4. List the matter on 21.04.2026.

(BALJINDER SINGH SANDHU),J (SANJEEV PRAKASH SHARMA),ACTING CJ